
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 9 March 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 17 March 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Remote meeting - Zoom 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 February 2021.  
 

4.   Housing Operations Policies (Pages 13 - 60) 
 

 This report seeks approval for the new policies which form the framework 
for the Housing Operations service. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Cabinet - 17 March 2021 

5.   Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 61 - 114) 
 

 The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to prepare 
and publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. The draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report is 
therefore presented for consideration and approval prior to publication.   
 

6.   Equality and Diversity Policy 2021-25 (Pages 115 - 134) 
 

 This report presents the draft Equality and Diversity Policy for 2021-2025 
for consideration by Cabinet. The existing Policy covered the period 2016-
2020 and therefore a refresh was required. The duties with regard to 
equality and diversity have not changed and therefore the proposed 
changes to the Policy are minor. The aim of the Equality and Diversity 
Policy remains the same; to ensure everyone has the right to be treated 
fairly at work or when using the council’s services.   
 

7.   Oportunitas Limited Update to 31 January 2021 (Pages 135 - 142) 
 

 This report provides an update from the Board of Oportunitas Limited (the 
company) on its activities undertaken so far in the current financial year to 
31 January 2021, outlines its latest projected financial outturn for 2020/21 
and summarises the financial benefit to the Council as Shareholder of the 
company.   This report is a requirement of the Shareholder Agreement 
between the Council and the company. The Chairman of Oportunitas will 
be available to present the report and to address any questions from 
Cabinet. 
 

8.   HRA Revenue & Capital Qtr 4 budget monitoring (Pages 143 - 152) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 January 2021.   
 

9.   General Fund Capital programme Qtr 4 budget monitoring (Pages 153 
- 162) 
 

 This monitoring report provides the latest projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21, based on 
expenditure to 31 January 2021, and identifies variances compared to the 
latest approved budget. 
 

10.   General Fund Revenue Qtr 4 budget monitoring (Pages 163 - 172) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
31 January 2021. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
di
[...]
ership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
Held at: Zoom - Remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), John 

Holman (Assistant Director of Housing), Cheryl Ireland 
(Chief Financial Services Officer), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), 
Hazel Sargent (Low Carbon and Sustainability Specialist), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior 
Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 5 March 2021 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 8 March 2021.  

 
76. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

77. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

78. Corporate Plan - Creating Tomorrow Together 2021-2030 
 
The report set out the proposed Corporate Plan which provides strategic 
direction to the Councils activities for the period 2021 – 2030.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 24 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

Seconded by Councillor Whybrow;  
 
That the following recommendation be inserted as recommendation two (and 
subsequent recommendations be renumbered): 
 
To remove the words “at Princes Parade” from page 12 of the proposed 
Corporate Plan.  
 
(Voting figures: 2 for, 7 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
The amendment was therefore LOST.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/77 be received and noted. 

2. To recommend to Council the approval the Corporate Plan – Creating 

Tomorrow Together 2021 – 2030. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 2 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 

- It is essential that the Council has determined it strategic plan so that it 
can inform operational plans, financial plans, strategies and policies. 

- The Council has limited resources and therefore requires a plan to 
direct activities to key areas to ensure the primary needs of the district 
and residents are met. 

- The Council has a key role to play in the recovery of the district from the 
pandemic and the plan focuses on recovery actions over its initial three 
year term. 

 
79. General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2021/22 

 
The report set out the final General Fund budget and Council Tax requirement 
for 2021/22, including that part of the local tax covering district and parish 
services. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/73 be received and noted. 

2. To recommend to Council to approve the final 2021/22 General Fund 

budget, as set out at paragraph 4.  

3. To recommend to Council to approve a Council Tax requirement for 

2021/22 of £13,128,209. 

 
(Voti
[...]
on by 2030. 
 
(Voting figures: 2 for, 5 against, 2 abstentions). 
 
The amendment was therefore LOST.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/20/72 be received and noted. 
2. To recommend to Council that the 2021/22 Investment Strategy, 

including the Investment Indicators, set out in the appendix to the 
report be approved. 
 

(Voting figures: 7 for, 1 against, 1 abstentions).  
 

Page 8



Cabinet - 24 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 

a) The Council must have regard to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Ministry for Housing 
Communities and Local Government Investment Guidance when carrying 
out its duties under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

b) The Council is required to approve an Investment Strategy for the 
forthcoming year. 

 
83. Carbon Action Plan and Carbon Footprint Study 

 
The report gave an update on the Carbon Footprint Study and proposes the 
Council’s first Carbon Action Plan.  The plan is intended to start the Council on 
the journey to reduce its carbon emissions to zero by 2030, to meet the 
resolution of full Council from July 2019. The report also discussed the proposal 
for a framework to guide bids for the Climate change fund. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Whybrow,  
Seconded by Councillor Prater; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/20/76 be received and noted. 
2. That the Carbon Action Plan (Appendix 1) be adopted.  
3. That the proposed framework to support the evaluation of bids for 

the use of the Climate Change reserve be noted.  
4. That the proposed additional actions outlined in paragraph 2.9 

regarding the Full Council motion tabled on 25 November 2020 be 
agreed. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
These actions are required to fulfil the requirements of the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Resolution passed 19th July 2019 and to initiate work to 
enable the Council to meet its ambition of reducing its carbon emissions to zero 
by 2030. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/82 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  17 March 2021 
Status:  Non key 
Responsible Officer: Helen Sudbury, Housing Operations Lead 

Specialist  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Transport and Special Projects 
 
 
SUBJECT:   Housing Operations Policies  
 
SUMMARY: This report seeks approval for the new policies which form the 
framework for the Housing Operations service. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
As the Housing Service has returned to the Council, it is important to have a 
framework of policies to ensure operational effectiveness and good governance.  
The following forms part of a library of policies that members will be asked to 
approve in due course.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/82.  
2.  To approve the following new Housing Operations policies: 

1. Tenancy Policy 
2. Housing Management Policy 
3. Housing Community Safety Policy 
4. Home Ownership Policy 
5. Shared Ownership Policy  
6. Right to Buy Policy 

3. To give delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Transport and Special Projects, to approve minor amendments to 
housing operational policies in the future, and to bring substantive 
changes back to Cabinet for approval as necessary.  

This Report will be made 
public on 9 March 2021 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The new Folkestone and Hythe Housing Service was created on 1 October 

2020, when the landlord service was brought back under the management 
of the Council. 
 

1.2 East Kent Housing did not have these policies and they have therefore 
been created to provide governance for the Housing Operations service 
(tenancy and lea
[...]
 years by the person who is in the job role 

of the author.  If necessary, this Policy will be reviewed sooner to incorporate 

legislative, regulatory, best practice developments, or address operational 

issues.  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

`          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/84 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  17 March 2020 
Status:  Non Key Decision  
Director: Charlotte Spendley, Director – Corporate Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jennifer Hollingsbee – Deputy Leader & 

Cabinet Member for Communities  
 
SUBJECT:   EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
SUMMARY: The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to 
prepare and publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. The draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report is 
therefore presented for consideration and approval prior to publication.   
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The council needs to ensure that it meets the statutory requirements of the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. The report demonstrates the council’s commitment to 
positively contributing to the advancement of equality and good relations, 
summarises the activities undertaken in 2019/20 to promote equality, diversity, and 
inclusion, and highlights the positive measures that have been taken to remove 
barriers, improve access to services, and increase customer satisfaction. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/84. 
2. To consider and approve the draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report 

outlined in Appendix 1.  
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 9 March 2021 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 created a Public Sector Equality Duty. In essence, this 

duty requires public authorities to consider how they could positively contribute 
to the advancement of equality and good relations. It requires equality 
considerations to be taken into account when making decisions and ref
[...]
ed to Full Council to 
approve.  

5. 
 

 

 

 

 

 Continue with the ‘Understanding our 
communities’ programme including 
sessions like: 

 Living with dementia and how we 

can support customers with 

dementia, 100 staff and Councillors 

are trained as Dementia Friends.  

 Deafness awareness sessions to 

enable staff to more effectively 

support those with hearing 

impairments. 

 Inputs from the mental health 

charity Mind; and Rainbow centre 

regarding the Roma community 

 

Learning and 
Development  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 We have continued to 

run training sessions re: 

Living with dementia for 

staff and members. The 

last session was held in 

November 2019.  
 

 During 2020 we have 

had staff from our 

Vulnerability team 

trained in Autism. In 

December 2020 a cohort 

of 16 staff will be trained 

in Mental Health First 

Aid. 

6 Equality and diversity training is part of our 
induction and for all staff to undertake a 
mandatory refresh e-learning module 
every 3 years. 

 
Learning and 
Development  

 
Ongoing 

 Staff continue to 

undertake the Equality 

and Diversity e-learning 

module. In addition to 

this E&D is included as 

part of our Manager 

Development 

Programme, for example 

as part of training on 

resourcing. 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

  Report Number C/20/83 
 
To:           Cabinet 
Date:  17th March 2021 
Status:    Non-Key Decision  
Responsible Officer:  Charlotte Spendley – Director for Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jennifer Hollingsbee - Deputy Leader & 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
SUBJECT:  EQUALITY & DIVERSITY POLICY (2021-25)  
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the draft Equality and Diversity Policy for 2021-
2025 for consideration by Cabinet. The existing Policy covered the period 2016-
2020 and therefore a refresh was required. The duties with regard to equality and 
diversity have not changed and therefore the proposed changes to the Policy are 
minor. The aim of the Equality and Diversity Policy remains the same; to ensure 
everyone has the right to be treated fairly at work or when using the council’s 
services.   
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The council is committed to ensuring that everyone has the right to be treated 
fairly at work or when using council services. In addition, the council needs to 
ensure that it meets its requirements under the Public Sector Equality Duty.  The 
recommendations made in this report are aimed at achieving these measures.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/83. 
2 To consider and approve the draft Equality & Diversity Policy for 2021 

– 2025 outlined in Appendix 1. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 9 March 2021 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



 

1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Equality Act received royal assent on 6 April 2010 which includes 

general duties for all public organisations and other specific duties to listed 
public organisations (including local authorities) that were brought into 
effect through the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in April 2011.  
 

1.2 The Public Sector Equality Duty is made up of a general equality duty 
which is supported by specific duties. The ‘public sector equality duty’ is the 
formal title of the legislation, the ‘general equality duty’ is the overarching 
requirement or substance of the duty, and the ‘specific duties’ are intended 
to help performance on the general equality duty1. 

 
1.3 The general equality duty requires public authorities, in the exercise of their 

functions, to have due regard to the need to:  
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act.  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it.  

 Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protecte
[...]
need more help than others. For 

example, we know that children who grow up in poverty are less likely to gain 

qualifications or to go on to higher education. So we know that in some circumstances 

we have to help people to ensure they have the same opportunities in life to succeed. 

 

‘Diversity’ literally means difference. When it is used as a contrast or addition to 

equality, it is about recognising individual as well as group differences, treating people 

as individuals, and placing positive value on diversity in the community and in the 

workforce. For us as a council, it is about providing services which respect, value and 

cater for the differences in the way people would like/need to have them delivered. 

 

                                            

8 Department of Health, 2008. 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/79 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  17 March 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of Service: Andy Blaszkowicz – Director of Housing and 

Operations 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT: OPORTUNITAS LIMITED UPDATE TO 31 JANUARY 

2021 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update from the Board of Oportunitas 
Limited (the company) on its activities undertaken so far in the current financial 
year to 31 January 2021, outlines its latest projected financial outturn for 2020/21 
and summarises the financial benefit to the Council as Shareholder of the 
company.   This report is a requirement of the Shareholder Agreement between 
the Council and the company. The Chairman of Oportunitas will be available to 
present the report and to address any questions from Cabinet. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because 
Oportunitas Limited is required to provide Cabinet with regular updates of its 
financial position and activities under the Shareholder Agreement with the 
Council. 
 
R
[...]
pment. 

 

Date Description Amount £ 
17/02/2020 Deposit – Phases A & B 1,275,000 
11/06/2020 Phase A – stage payment no. 1 110,250 
07/08/2020 Phase A – stage payment no. 2 220,500 
29/09/2020 
25/11/2020 

Phase A – stage payment no. 3 
Phase A – stage payment no. 4 

208,250 
266,400 

22/01/2021 Phase A – stage payment no. 5 249,000 

 Total Paid 2,329,400 

 

3.2 The funding of the capital expenditure incurred has been met from the 

proceeds of the Council’s new equity investment in the company. 

 

3.3 The Board are reminded the current equity agreement with the Council 

provides for the equity of £4.43m to be drawn down in four tranches. The first 

two tranches totalling £2.35m have already be drawn down from the Council. 

The third tranche for £1.04m will need to be drawn down ahead of the next 

stage payment being made for the RVH development.  

 

 

4 Recommendations 

 

4.1 The Board note the latest financial position for 2020/21 outlined in this 

paper. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number C/21/78 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  17 March 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Members: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council and   
  Councillor David Godfrey, Housing, Transport and 

Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 4 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 January 2021.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2020/21 position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To rec
[...]
99             (3,606)

Section 106 -                   -                     0

1-4-1 Capital Receipts 1,425           1,301             (124)

TOTAL FUNDING 13,755         8,335             (5,420)

* This includes all items of the property structure that is external, such as roof, chimneys, gutters, fascias, eaves and repointing.

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/80 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  17 March 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  BUDGET 

MONITORING 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides the latest projection of the current 
financial position for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21, based on 
expenditure to 31 January 2021, and identifies variances compared to the latest 
approved budget. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/80. 

This Report will be made 
public on 9 March 2021 

Page 151

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 As part of the Council’s normal budget monitoring process this report 
updates Cabinet on the current position for the General Fund capital 
programme in 2020/21, based on expenditure to 31 January 2021, 
compared to the latest approved budget. Specifically, this report;- 

 
i) identifies variances on planned capital expenditure for 2020/21 and 

explanations of these differences, and 
ii) considers the impact any changes to the overall capital programme 

will have on the financing resources required to fund it. 
 

1.2 Cabinet is reminded that Full C
[...]
 recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/86. 
2. To agree to utilise up to £300k to provide interim capacity for the delivery 

of Corporate Priorities, that meet the conditions outlined in paragraph 
2.3, to be agreed by the Head of the Paid Service in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 9 March 2021 

Page 161

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report updates Cabinet on the likely projected outturn on the General 

Fund revenue budget, based on data received as at 31 January 2021. 
 
1.2 General Fund projections are made against the latest approved estimate and 

approved virements within year to 31 January 2021. 
 
 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2020/21 - PROJECTED OUTTURN 

 
2.1 The Quarter 4 projected outturn for service areas shows a forecast of 

£18,417k against the latest approved budget of £21,118k resulting in a 
variance of £2,701k (projected underspend).  

 
2.2 When taking into account other entries such as Earmarked Reserves, Other 

Service Grants and Business Rates Income, the total projected outturn is a 
projected underspend of £1,541k. However, when taking into account the 
carry forward of expenditure that will be used in 2021/22 this reduces the 
underspend to £1,292k.   

 
2.3  The Council continues to have a very ambitious agenda. Resources are 

required to assist the delivery of the current and emerging priorities of the 
Council.  Due to the ongoing strong financial performance of the Council it is 
proposed to utilise some of the projected underspend to support the delivery 
of the priorities of the Council focussed on recovery at this time.  
Recommendation 2 of this report therefore proposes that a sum of up t
[...]
-25 - New Template v2 - Feb 2021

	7 Oportunitas Limited Update to 31 January 2021
	Appendix - Financial Update 20-21 230221

	8 HRA Revenue & Capital Qtr 4 budget monitoring
	App 1 - HRA Revenue monitoring report Qtr4 Cabinet
	App 2 - HRA Capital monitoring report Qtr4 Cabinet

	9 General Fund Capital programme Qtr 4 budget monitoring
	Appendix 1_v2

	10 General Fund Revenue Qtr 4 budget monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Remote meeting - Zoom 
  
Date Wednesday, 17 March 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Ewan Green (Director of Place), Cheryl 
Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), Amandeep 
Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Tim Madden (Director of 
Transformation and Transition), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services), Helen Sudbury (Housing Operations Lead 
Specialist), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior 
Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Patricia Rolfe.  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 26 
March 2021 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 29 
March 2021.   

 
84. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at this point in the meeting. However, during the 
consideration of the item relating to Oportunitas Limited, Councillor Peall made 
a voluntary declaration in that his wife was employed by Smith Wooley, who 
were referred to in the report.  
 

85. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  



Cabinet - 17 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

 
86. Housing Operations Policies 

 
The report sought approval for the new policies which form the framework for 
the Housing Operations service. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/82 be received and noted.  
2. That the following new Housing Operations policies be approved: 

1. Tenancy Policy 
2. Housing Management Policy 
3. Housing Community Safety Policy 
4. Home Ownership Policy 
5. Shared Ownership Policy  
6. Right to Buy Policy 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing and 
Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Transport and Special Projects, to approve minor amendments to 
housing operational policies in the future, and substantive changes 
be brought back to Cabinet for approval as necessary. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
As the Housing Service has returned to the Council, it is important to have a 
framework of policies to ensure operational effectiveness and good governance.  
The policies form part of a library of policies that members will be asked to 
approve in due course.  
 

87. Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2019/20 
 
The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to prepare and 
publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. The draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report was therefore 
presented for consideration and approval prior to publication.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee;  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/20/84 be received and noted. 
2. That the draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report outlined in 

Appendix 1 be approved.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 



Cabinet - 17 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

The council needs to ensure that it meets the statutory requirements of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. The report demonstrates the council’s commitment 
to positively contributing to the advancement of equality and good relations, 
summarises the activities undertaken in 2019/20 to promote equality, diversity, 
and inclusion, and highlights the positive measures that have been taken to 
remove barriers, improve access to services, and increase customer 
satisfaction. 
 

88. Equality and Diversity Policy 2021-25 
 
The report presented the draft Equality and Diversity Policy for 2021-2025 for 
consideration by Cabinet. The existing Policy covered the period 2016-2020 
and therefore a refresh was required. The duties with regard to equality and 
diversity have not changed and therefore the proposed changes to the Policy 
are minor. The aim of the Equality and Diversity Policy remains the same; to 
ensure everyone has the right to be treated fairly at work or when using the 
council’s services.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee, 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/83 be received and noted. 
2 That the draft Equality & Diversity Policy for 2021 – 2025 outlined in 

Appendix 1 be approved. 
  
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The council is committed to ensuring that everyone has the right to be treated 
fairly at work or when using council services. In addition, the council needs to 
ensure that it meets its requirements under the Public Sector Equality Duty.  
The recommendations made in this report are aimed at achieving these 
measures.  
 

89. Oportunitas Limited Update to 31 January 2021 
 
This report provided an update from the Board of Oportunitas Limited (the 
company) on its activities undertaken so far in the current financial year to 31 
January 2021, outlined its latest projected financial outturn for 2020/21 and 
summarised the financial benefit to the Council as Shareholder of the company.  
This report is a requirement of the Shareholder Agreement between the Council 
and the company. The Chairman of Oportunitas will be available to present the 
report and to address any questions from Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Rolfe, Chairman of Oportunitas, attended the meeting to present the 
report. 
 
During the consideration of this item, Councillor Peall made a voluntary 
declaration in that his wife was employed by Smith Wooley, who were referred 
to in the report. 



Cabinet - 17 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/79 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because Oportunitas Limited is 
required to provide Cabinet with regular updates of its financial position and 
activities under the Shareholder Agreement with the Council. 
 

90. HRA Revenue & Capital Qtr 4 budget monitoring 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme 
based on net expenditure to 31 January 2021.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  

 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/21/78 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needs to be 
kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take appropriate 
action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be informed of 
the final 2020/21 position. 
 

91. General Fund Capital programme Qtr 4 budget monitoring 
 
The monitoring report provided the latest projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21, based on 
expenditure to 31 January 2021, and identified variances compared to the latest 
approved budget. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/20/80 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION:  



Cabinet - 17 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needs to be kept 
informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take appropriate 
action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 

92. General Fund Revenue Qtr 4 budget monitoring 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 January 
2021.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/86 be received and noted. 
2. That £300k be utilised to provide interim capacity for the delivery of 

Corporate Priorities, which meet the conditions outlined in paragraph 
2.3, to be agreed by the Head of the Paid Service in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council.   

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needs to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 


